
















ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE
VILLAGE OF PORT CHESTER

In the Matter of the Application of
Paul Tripodi

x

Case No

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 The applicant is the owner of property located at 64 Merritt Street Port Chester
also known and designated as Section 13647 Block 1 Lot 34 on the Tax Map of the
Town of Rye New York

2 The subject premises are improved by a twostory building and detached
garage

3 The subject premises are located in an R2F Two Family Residence District

4 The applicant was represented by Anthony Carbone Esq

5 The applicant seeks an interpretation from the Zoning Board of Appeals
pursuant to Section 345 13C3of the Village Code to allow the nonconforming use of
the building for offices as a more restricted nonconforming use

6 A public hearing was conducted on June 16 2011 wherein the applicant and all
interested parties were given a full and complete opportunity to be heard

7 Mr Carbone and Mr Gianfrancesco made the presentation on behalf of the
applicant For many years under many different names and owners the premises have
been used for a restaurant RichsTavern Papa Bears etc and that such use constitutes
a preexisting nonconforming use which has not been abandoned

8 There will be no structural changes or changes to the buildingsfootprint

9 Mr Carbone noted that the Merritt Street corridor is zoned C4 Commercial

where there is located an auto repair shop factory and a restaurant The surrounding
neighborhood contains many nonconforming uses and structures

10 It was contended that the proposed office use is more restrictive than the
restaurant use on the following grounds



Hours of operation The hours were Monday through Saturday
1100 m to 400am with parties on Sundays The hours of operation for
the office use isintended to be Monday through Friday 800 am to 600
pm Saturday limited hours and closed on Sundays
ParkingTraffic Under the Zoning Regulation the off street parking
requirements are 26 spaces for a restaurant and for office use 13 spaces
For a restaurant there are no set times with parking spaces occupied and
vacated many times a day by different patrons Therefore the required
parking spaces for restaurant use actually represent far more vehicular
trips to and from the premises than the office use
Off loadingpickup The restaurant had truck traffic for daily food
deliveries and sanitation pickup The office use would have no need for
such deliveries and demand for sanitation services would be minimal

11 The subject premises are a corner property with curb cuts on Merritt Street
and Ellendale Avenue which lends itself to safe vehicular ingressegress to the off street

parking lot

12 This former Building Inspector did not take any issue

13 This matter is ultimately subject to site plan review and approval of the
Planning Commission

14 No one from the public appeared for or against the application

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant to Section 345 13C3of the Village Code the Zoning Board is
authorized to make an interpretation that if no structural alterations are made a
nonconforming use of a building may be changed to another nonconforming use which is
the same or of a more restricted nature

2 Based on the record before the Board the proposed office use is of a more
restricted nature than the restaurant use

3 The applicant has stipulated to a condition that any relief that is granted be
conditioned on the condition that there would not be any overnight parkingstorage of
commercial vehicles in the parking lot

DETERMINATION

On motion of Evelyn Petrone seconded by
Frank Strauch the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Port Chester New York



the application of Paul Tripodi for an interpretation
pursuant to Section 345 13C 3 of the Village Code which s a Type II action requiring
no further environmental review and authorizes the Chairman to sign these Findings on
its behalf subject to the condition that there will be no parking or storage of commercial
vehicles as defined in the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law in the parking lot on the
premises between the hours of600 pm and 600 am

Dated July 2011

Port Chester New York

William UUillanova
Chairman
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE
VILLAGE OF PORT CHESTER

In the Matter of the Application of
Simone Development Company

x

Case No 20110004

FINDINGS OF FACT

x

1 The applicant is the owner of property located at 260 Boston Post Road Port
Chester also known and designated as Section 14245 Block 1 and Lot 4 on the Tax
Map of the Town of Rye New York

2 The subject premises are improved by a retail shopping center with a building
in the front that was formerly the location of a Bally Total Fitness facility and a building
in the rear housing several retail stores

3 The subject premises are located in a Design Shopping Center Cl District

4 The applicant was represented by Michael Boender RA

5 The applicant proposes to raise the roof of the front building

6 The Building Department denied the application for a building permit by
Notice of Disapproval dated May 23 2011 which stated as follows

Plans submitted to raise roof height on existing building which does not comply
with front yard and side yard setbacks Existing building has a sideyard setback
of796 feet where 30 feet is required and frontyard setback of 1033 feet where
30 feet is required

7 A public hearing was conducted on June 16 2011 wherein the applicant and all
interested parties were given a full and complete opportunity to be heard

8 Mr Boender made the presentation on behalf of the applicant at the hearing He
stated that BallysFitness had moved out and that the proposed new tenant is LA
Fitness As part of major renovations the new tenant plans to put in a basketball court on
the second floor However it was deemed to be more cost effective to raise the roof over
the entire interior area at the same time The roof would be raised 13 feet and would not



exceed the height requirements in the Zoning Code There would be no expansion of the
building footprint

9 Mr Boender represented that there was more than sufficient parking in the
shopping center parking lot and that there would be no adverse impacts from the
proposed improvements

10 No one appeared for or against the application

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 With regard to a request for an area variance Village Law Section7712
b3brequires the Zoning Board of Appeals to balance the benefit to the applicant if the
variance is granted as against the detriment to the health safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such grant In making such determination the Board
shall consider 1 whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the
area variance 2 whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some
method feasible for the applicant to pursue other than an area variance 3 whether the
requested area variance is substantial 4 whether the proposed variance will have an
adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood and 5
whether the alleges difficulty was self created which consideration shall be relevant to
the decision of the board of appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the
area variance

2 The requested variances to facilitate the raised roof will not produce an
undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties The proposal will allow the new health club to provide an additional amenity
that has not been offered on the premises

The applicant cannot otherwise provide a cost effective means of improving the
property

4 The requested variances are not significant with the building footprint
remaining unchanged

5 The requested variances will not have any adverse impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood The variances will not result in any
decrease of light air privacy security for fire and other dangers or overcrowding Nor is
there any evidence that the variance would negatively impact the natural environment
andor any ecological systems

6 Since the applicant purchased the property with presumptive knowledge of the
restrictions contained within the CD Zoning District there is arguably the existence of
self created hardship However this is only one factor for the Board to consider and does
not outweigh the other foregoing factors that otherwise tip in its favor



7 The applicant has stipulated to a condition that any relief that is granted not be
understood as facilitating a third floor on the premises

DETERMINATION

On motion of Evelyn Petrone seconded by Ronald Luiso
the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Port Chester New York

the application of Simone Development Case No 20110004 for
area variances which is a Type II action requiring no further environmental review and
authorizes the Chairman to sign these Findings on its behalf on the condition that the
granting of such relief not be understood as facilitating a third floor on the subject
premises

Dated July 1 2011
Port Chester New York

J

Williarn
Chairman


